

No. 10-945

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ALBERT W. FLORENCE, PETITIONER

*v.*

BOARD OF CHOSEN FREEHOLDERS OF THE COUNTY  
OF BURLINGTON, ET AL.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

---

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

TONY WEST  
*Assistant Attorney General*

LEONDRA R. KRUGER  
*Acting Deputy Solicitor  
General*

NICOLE A. SAHARSKY  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

BARBARA L. HERWIG  
EDWARD HIMMELFARB  
*Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	Page
Interest of the United States .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	7
Argument:	
Prison and jail officials need not have individualized suspicion to justify strip searches of incoming detainees who will be placed in the general prison or jail population .....	9
A. The Fourth Amendment permits corrections officials to conduct reasonable searches to protect inmates and officers and to maintain institutional security .....	10
B. Compelling interests in maintaining jail safety and security justify the searches in this case .....	16
C. Petitioner’s proposed rule is unworkable and unsupported by federal policy or practice .....	24
Conclusion .....	32

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

Cases:

<i>Bame v. Dillard</i> , 637 F.3d 380 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	21, 26, 29, 31
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Block v. Rutherford</i> , 468 U.S. 576 (1984) .....	14, 18, 27
<i>Brigham City v. Stuart</i> , 547 U.S. 398 (2006) .....	10
<i>Bull v. City &amp; County of S.F.</i> , 595 F.3d 964 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	19, 25, 28
<i>Clements v. Logan</i> , 454 U.S. 1304 (1981) .....	26
<i>Hudson v. Palmer</i> , 468 U.S. 517 (1984) .....	6, 11

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Johnson v. California</i> , 543 U.S. 499 (2005) . . . . .	15
<i>Kentucky v. King</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1849 (2011) . . . . .	10
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003) . . . . .	18
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974) . . . . .	11
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106 (1977) . . . . .	11
<i>Powell v. Barrett</i> , 541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008) . . . . .	13, 22, 26
<i>Samson v. California</i> , 547 U.S. 843 (2006) . . . . .	11
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372 (2007) . . . . .	10
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001) . . . . .	14
<i>State v. Senno</i> , 398 A.2d 873 (N.J. 1979) . . . . .	4
<i>Thornburgh v. Abbott</i> , 490 U.S. 401 (1989) . . . . .	15
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987) . . . . .	11, 15, 18
<i>United States ex rel. Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 439 F. Supp. 114 (S.D.N.Y. 1977), aff'd in part and rev'd in part <i>sub</i> <i>nom. Wolfish v. Levi</i> , 573 F.2d 118 (2nd Cir. 1978), rev'd <i>sub nom. Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979) . . . . .	12, 13, 22

Constitution, statutes, regulation and rule:

U.S. Const.:	
Amend. I . . . . .	15
Amend. IV . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
21 U.S.C. 844(a) . . . . .	26
42 U.S.C. 1983 . . . . .	4
Ala. Code § 13A-6-132 (LexisNexis 2005) . . . . .	26
Ind. Code Ann. § 35-42-2-1.3 (LexisNexis 2009) . . . . .	26
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 21-3412a (Supp. 2010) . . . . .	26

## Statutes, regulation and rule:

Mass. Ann. Laws (LexisNexis 2010):	
ch. 265, § 13A .....	26
ch. 274, § 1 .....	26
Md. Code Ann., Crim. Law § 3-203 (LexisNexis Supp. 2010) .....	26
N.J. Stat. Ann. (West 2005):	
§ 2C:1-4 .....	4
§ 2C:1-4(a) .....	4
§ 2C:1-4(b) .....	4
§ 2C:43-1 .....	4
§ 2C:43-6 (West Supp. 2010) .....	4
Tenn. Code Ann. § 39-13-111 (2010) .....	26
W. Va. Code Ann. § 61-2-9(c) (LexisNexis 2010) .....	26
28 C.F.R. 552.11(c)(1) .....	29
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:31-22.2 (LexisNexis Feb. 22, 2011) .....	24
N.J. Court R. 3:7-2 .....	4

## Miscellaneous:

Tricia Bishop, <i>Murder on Call</i> , Balt. Sun, Apr. 26, 2009, at 1A, 2009 WLNR 7913736 .....	21
Diana Bowley, <i>Inmate Smuggles Joint into Jail</i> , Bangor Daily News (Me.), Sept. 27, 2006, at B3, 2006 WLNR 16750634 .....	25
Tod W. Burke & Stephen S. Owen, <i>Cell Phones as     Prison Contraband</i> , FBI Law Enforcement Bulle- tin, July 2010, at 10, 2010 WLNR 14180772 .....	21

## Miscellaneous—Continued:

- William C. Collins, *Jails and the Constitution: An Overview* (2d ed. 2007) . . . . . 21
- Deputies: Man Accused of Hiding Cocaine in His Buttocks*, Naples Daily News (Fla.), Nov. 22, 2010, at A8, <http://www.naplesnews.com/news/2010/nov/22/deputies-man-accused-hiding-crack-cocaine-his-butt> . . . . . 20
- Tim Eberly, *Bootlegging Behind Bars: Inmates Use Extreme Measures To Smuggle Drugs, Alcohol into Jail*, Fresno Bee, Mar. 2, 2006, at A1, 2006 WLNR 3612174 . . . . . 20
- Gregory Gearhart, *Controlling Contraband*, Corrections Today, Oct. 2006, at 24 . . . . . 27
- Granite City Man Accused of Trying To Light Marijuana Cigarette in Jail*, Belleville News Democrat (Ill.), Apr. 18, 2007, at 8B, 2007 WLNR 7263994 . . . . . 20
- Susan Herendeen, *Taped Jailhouse Call Locks Case: Trial Offered Look at Nazi Gang, Drugs and Alliances*, Modesto Bee, May 11, 2009, at B2, 2009 WLNR 8983376 . . . . . 27
- Kittanning Man Gets 4-8 Years in Jail for Heroin*, Leader Times (Kittanning, Pa.), June 4, 2009, at A3, 2009 WLNR 10717058 . . . . . 20
- Man Tried Smuggling Drugs Into Jail by Hiding Them in Rectum, Deputies Say*, Hernando Today (Tampa, Fla.), Mar. 22, 2011, at A2, 2011 WLNR 5655306 . . . . . 25
- Nicole Marshall, *Third Tulsa Jail Inmate in as Many Weeks Dies*, Tulsa World, Apr. 2, 2010, at A10, 2010 WLNR 6949794 . . . . . 25

VII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

Thomasi McDonald, *State Says Inmate Hid Cell Phone in His Body: Metal Detector Flagged Device*, News & Observer (Raleigh, N.C.), Sept. 22, 2010, at 2B, 2010 WLNR 18770105 . . . . . 20

Lou Michel, *Gun and Cash Found in Traffic Stop*, Buffalo News, Nov. 7, 2009, at D5, 2009 WLNR 22333928 . . . . . 25

Victor A. Patton, *Investigators Break Up Jail Smuggling Plans: Inmates found with Contraband Inside their Body Cavities*, Merced Sun-Star (Cal.), Apr. 20, 2010, at A1, 2010 WLNR 8127780 . . . . . 20

Dee Riggs, *Cheeky Inmate Overpacked for Jail Stay, Astonished Cops Say*, Wenatchee World (Wash.), June 3, 2010, at A1, 2010 WLNR 11410027 . . . . . 25

Jonathan D. Silver, *Inmate Death Spotlights Prison Drug Trade*, Pittsburgh Post-Gazette, Feb. 28, 2000, at A1, 2000 WLNR 3320215 . . . . . 27

Joseph P. Smith, *Jail: Sit and Get Searched*, Daily J. (Vineland, N.J.), July 10, 2010, at A1, 2010 WLNR 2331836 . . . . . 20

Lisa Trigg, *19 Indicted in Roundup of Alleged Drug Ring: Authorities Say Terre Haute Operation Run out of State Prison in New Castle*, Tribune-Star (Terre Haute, Ind.), Apr. 16, 2010, at C1, 2010 WLNR 7904579 . . . . . 21

Allan Turner, *Flab Covered the Gun of Jailed Suspect*, Houston Chron., Aug. 7, 2009, at B1, 2009 WLNR 15318536 . . . . . 25

VIII

Miscellaneous—Continued:

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Fed. Bureau of Prisons:

*Program Statement No. 5140.38, Civil Contempt of Court Commitments* (July 1, 2004), [http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5140\\_038.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5140_038.pdf) . . . . . 30

*Program Statement No. 5521.05, Searches of Housing Units, Inmates, and Inmate Work Areas* (June 30, 1997), [http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5521\\_005.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/5521_005.pdf) . . . . . 29

*Program Statement No. 7331.04, Pretrial Inmates* (Jan. 31, 2003), [http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/7331\\_004.pdf](http://www.bop.gov/policy/progstat/7331_004.pdf) . . . . . 30

United States Marshals Serv., *USMS Directives* (June 1, 2010), [http://www.usmarshals.gov/foia/Directives-Policy/prisoner\\_ops/pod\\_policy.htm](http://www.usmarshals.gov/foia/Directives-Policy/prisoner_ops/pod_policy.htm) . . . 30, 31

Sophia Voravong, *Smuggled Cocaine, Marijuana Discovered During Tippecanoe County Jail Book-In*, J. & Courier (Lafayette, Ind.), May 24, 2011, at B3, 2011 WLNR 10331170 . . . . . 20

Justine Wettschreck, *Conviction Upheld, Petition Denied in Drug Case*, Daily Globe (Worthington, Minn.), Aug. 28, 2010, at A3, 2010 WLNR 17160326 . . . . . 25

Lindsay Wise, *Cell Phones Are the New File in a Cake*, Houston Chron., Mar. 17, 2011, at A1, 2011 WLNR 5312345 . . . . . 21
